Public Document Pack

QSwaIe

BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Thursday, 6 October 2022
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber - Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT*

Membership:
Councillors Derek Carnell, Carole Jackson and Mike Whiting.

Quorum =3

Pages
Information about this meeting
Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how to
join the meeting will be added to the website on 5 October 2022.

Recording and Privacy Notice

Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation.

This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s
website. By entering the room and by speaking at a meeting, whether in person
or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording being
published.

When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting.

If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or
your rights under the legislation, please email
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.

1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building
and procedures are advised that:

(@) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this.


mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk

(b) Exit routes are signposted, one directly to a fire escape at the end of
the corridor, the other to the stairs opposite the lifts.

(c) Inthe event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the nearest
safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of the car
park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the building until
advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known
during this agenda item.

2. Apologies for Absence
3. Notification of Chairman and Outline of Procedure
4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary
interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to declare
in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an item must
leave the room for that item and may not participate in the debate or vote.

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed
observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be
biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this and
leave the room while that item is considered.

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination
should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting.

Part B Report for the Licensing Sub-Committee to decide
5. Application for a new Premises Licence 5-58

To consider a new premises licence for The Little Blue Hut, South Street,
Queenborough.

Issued on Tuesday, 27 September 2022

The reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please

contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out
more about the work of this Committee, please visit
www.swale.gov.uk




Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Licensing Sub-Committee

Meeting Date 6™ October 2022
Report Title Consideration of an application for the grant of a new
premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
Premises The Little Blue Hut, Queenborough Harbour, South
Street, Queenborough, Kent ME11 5AF
Lead Officer Christina Hills, Licensing Team Leader
Classification Open
Recommendations 1. Members are requested to determine the application
on its merits
1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary
1.1 The report advises Members of an application for a premises licence to be
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of which representations have
been made by eight (8) interested parties
2 Background
2.1  The Licensing Sub-Committee is asked to determine an application for the grant
of a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of premises at
The Little Blue Hut, Queenborough Harbour, South Street, Queenborough, Kent
ME11 5AF
2.2  The Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) requires the Council (as licensing
authority) to carry out its various functions so as to promote the following four
licensing objectives:
e the prevention of crime and disorder
e the protection of public safety
e the prevention of public nuisance
e the protection of children from harm
2.3  The 2003 Act requires the council to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ that

sets out the policies the council will generally apply to promote the licensing
objectives when making decisions on applications made under the Act. The
council first adopted its Statement of Licensing Policy in 2004 and it has been
regularly reviewed in line with legislative requirements ever since. The latest

Page 1 of 7 Page S




2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

3.1

3.2

3.3

policy was adopted on 1 April 2021. The Policy will be available at the meeting for
reference purposes.

Under the 2003 Act, licensing authorities must, in carrying out their functions,
have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182. The
Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenar
[...]
a
relevant representation, or where representations are made and subsequently
withdrawn, these proposals are ‘converted’ in the form of clear and enforceable

Page 2 of 7 Page 6



3.4

3.5

4.1

4.2

licence conditions which, together with the Mandatory Conditions, make up the
premises licence.

A copy of the application is shown as Appendix I. A copy of the plan for the
premises are shown at Appendix Il. Photos of the premises are shown as
Appendix Ill.

Permission to use the premises for the sale of alcohol has been obtained from
Queenborough Harbour Trust as shown at Appendix IV.

Representations

At any stage during the 28 day consultation period a responsible authority, a
Councillor or an interested party, may make representations provided that the
grounds are relevant to the licensing objectives and are not deemed to be
vexatious, frivolous or repetitive.

Representations from responsible authorities:

Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Service — No representations.

Kent County Council Trading Standards — No representations

Kent County Council Services Children and Families — No representations
Kent County Council Public Health — No representations

Environmental Health, Swale BC — No representations

Swale Borough Council Planning Area Team — No representations

Kent Police — Have requested conditions as shown below:

1. All persons that sell or supply alcohol to customers must have licensing
training

2. Training should take place within six weeks of employment and any new
employees will be supervised until the training has taken place

a) Refresher training should be repeated a minimum of every six months
or earlier if required due to changes of legislation

b) Training records must be kept and shall contain the nature, content,
and frequency of all training

c) Records must be made available for inspection by Police, Police
Licensing Officer, and authorised officers from the Local Authority upon
request either electronically or hard copy

3. A challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises
where the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised
photographic identification cards, such as driving licence, passport, military
ID card or proof of age card with the PASS Hologram.

Page 3 of 7 Page 7



4.3

4. After close of business, staff will clear any rubbish that has been left within
the licensable area of this premises licence.

There have been eight (8) representations from members of the public. The
representations are made on the basis of all 4 of the licensing objectives of
prevention of crime and disorder, promotion of public safety, prevention of public
nuisance, and protection of children from harm. These are shown at Appendix V.

Policy considerations

The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s Guidance apply to this
application:

Chapter 2 — The licensing objectives

Chapter 8 — Applications for premises licences

Chapter 9 — Determining applications

Chapter 10 — Conditions attached to Premises Licences

The following paragraphs of the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy apply to
this application:

Sections 3.1 to 3.14.4 — These sections set out the Council’'s approach with
regard to licensing and details other mechanisms to deal with potential problems.

Section 2.1 to 2.8 — These sections set out the four licensing objectives and
identifies matters that may be relevant to the promotion of each licensing
objective.

Section 8 relating to new premises licence applications

Section 17 relating to conditions

Page 4 of 7 Page 8



5.1

5.2

6

Determining the application — Options of the Sub-Committee

Members are asked to determine which of the following options they deem
appropriate:

(1) grant a licence as applied for

(1) grant a licence subject to conditions consistent with the Operating
Schedule modified to such an extent as considered appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives and any mandatory conditions

(i) grant a licence but excluding any of the licensable activities applied for

(i) grant a licence but refusing to specify a designated premises supervisor

(iv)  reject the application

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded of their duty under

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime and disorder
implications of their decisions and the Licensing Authority’s responsibility to so-
operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the Borough.

Implications

Issue

Implications

Corporate Plan

There are direct links to Priority 3 — 3.4 Ensure that the council
plays a proactive role in reducing crime and antisocial
behaviour......

Financial, None unless there is an appeal to Magistrates’ Court which proves
Resource and to be successful and which could therefore result in costs being
Property awarded against the Council.

Legal and The Licensing Sub-Committee must carry out its functions with a
Statutory view to promoting the four licensing objectives.

The procedure for dealing with new premises licence applications
is set out in the Licensing Act 2003.

Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 deals with appeals. Any party
to the application has the right to appeal the decision of the
Licensing Sub Committee. Such appeal must be made to a
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the Appellant being notified of
the decision.

Page 5 of 7

Page 9




Crime and

The council has a duty under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder

Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their
decisions and the Licensing Authority’s responsibility to co-operate
in the reduction of crime and disorder in the Borough.

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 states “Without
prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty
of each authority to which this section applies to exercise its
various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise
of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can
to prevent crime and disorder it its area”

Environmental No implications

Sustainability

Health and No implications

Wellbeing

Safeguarding of
Children, Young
People and
Vulnerable Adults

Premises Licence Holders must be fit and proper’ to operate
licensed premises responsibly and uphold the licensing objectives
which include ‘protection of children from harm’

Risk Management
and Health and
Safety

Departure from the Guidance and Statement of Licensing Policy
could lead to an increased risk of appeal. Similarly, if any decision
made is not evidence based and proportionate

Equality and
Diversity

No implications

Privacy and Data
Protection

Normal privacy and data protection rules apply.

6 Appendices

6.1
report:

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the

e Appendix I: Application form

o Appendix II: Plan of premises

e Appendix lll: Photos of premises

o Appendix IV: Letter of permission from Queenborough Harbour Trust

o Appendix V: Representations from interested parties about the application

7 Background Papers

The Licensing Act 2003
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended)
Swale BC Statement of Licensing Policy

Page 6 of 7

Page 10




Page 7 of 7 Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

Please read the following instructions first

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you
are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional
sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We Caroline Kennedy

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this
application to you as th
[...]
ose using the area and walking by. Queenborough is a marine conservation area and the
extension would cause more disruption to wildlife particularly the seal family who go into this creek area. The noise
would disrupt local homes and local water users, People drinking so close to the water could be in danger as there is
not adequate guards to the deep drip into the creek and this cannot be blocked as would inhibit local water users and
fishermen accessing their boats. There are no toilet facilities so there is the potential for urination in alleys etc. There
is very little room where this shed is located and so would block access for users (as it does now but only some days)
and the blocking would mean reducing the walk way and therefore people drinking alcohol would be close to the sea -

a dangerous combination.

ME11 5AA

Page 45



Page 46



Chris Hilis

-
Sent: 08 September 2022 12:43
Subject: RE: Consultation - Little Blue Hut - Queenborough

From:

Sent: 12 August 2022 10:56

To: Licensing (SBC) <Licensing@swale.gov.uk>
Subject: Consultation - Little Blue Hut - Queenborough

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless you

recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
I am a resident of High Street Queenborough.

Although it is encouraging that new businesses are establishing in Queenborough (for example the Bosuns), the
current trend, exacerbated by covid has been for our three pubs to extend their business outside and play loud

music, often for hours up to 11pm.

This trend has made life for residents miserable. The Rose in particular is now encouraging private parties with
music in the evenings. We are in a conservation area and even if we could shut our windows in this hot weather, the
noise is still like having a disco right outside as we cannot have double glazing on our property.

Coupled with the direct problem of noise is the lack of parking space and noise of people leaving ev
[...]
planning permission?

The applicant runs the dutchman why do we need music right next to everyone's back gardens when
music is played at the other venue and also at the Rose across the road, phillipa around the corner and the
old house at home at the opposing end

| must insist that you write/contact all the houses that back onto South Street and those within South
Street as | know no one that will welcome this proposal at all.

Prevention of crime and disorder. The antisocial behavior from people drinking in public areas is a
real problem now

Prevention of public nuisance it is a public space backing onto people's gardens. Why should they
have live music and drink forced upon them from what is effectively public realm. Where will the
toilet facilities be, as drunks already urinate against peoples walls and down the alleys.

Protection of public safety right next to the water

Page’56



Chris Hills

From: Licensing (SBC)

From:

Sent: 11 September 2022 18:28

To: Licensing (SBC) <Licensing@swale.gov.uk>

Subject: Comment on Market Place's Premises Licence Application

Hello

I am writing to object to the licence application of the Little Blue Hut at the
Queenborough Creek, South Street. I wasn’t going to bother writing to you as I know
that the license will be given regardless of objections. I was also not sure that
highlighting our current issues that we already have in Queenborough with the public
house situation (the noise, loud music that goes on way after 10pm, brutal fights,
issues parking etc.), although we cannot escape them as residents, are not wholly
the Flying Dutchman’s doing. Caroline also wanted to reassure me that the music and
drinking at the little blue hut would be kept low key. However, upon thinking further
about the safety of the people drinking there and the surrounding dangers that
present themselves for anyone under the influence of alcohol, I don't think it is a
suitable venue. I know it can be argued that there are public houses dotted a
[...]
 on the pile of other correspondence of concern.

The latest announcement on social media that the Flying Dutchman will be offering
themselves as a wedding venue fills me with dread if last night is anything to go by. I
was under the impression that the Aviator was becoming a wedding venue, making
good sense because there is ample parking and no neighbours to consider.

I feel I've still wasted half an hour of my life writing this in vain.

Best wishes

Page 58



	Agenda
	5 Application for a new Premises Licence
	Appendix I
	Appendix II
	Appendix III
	Appendix IV
	Appendix V




Minutes of the meeting


- 291 - 
 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held Remotely via MS Teams on Thursday, 6 October 2022 from 
10.00 am - 12.14 pm. 
 
PRESENT (Virtually): Councillors Derek Carnell (chair), Carole Jackson and Mike Whiting. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Steph Curtis, Chris Hills, Jo Millard and Helen Ward. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillors Cameron Beart, Simon Fowle and 
Pete Neal and Ghlin Whelan. 
 
Caroline Howard, Caroline Kennedy and Jan St. John-Knight. 
 

359 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
As the meeting changed to a remote meeting, it was not necessary to read out the 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure.  
 

360 Notification of Chairman and Outline of Procedure 
 
The Chair opened the meeting and asked those in attendance to introduce themselves 
and confirm they were aware of and had received a copy of the hearing procedure.  The 
Licensing Team Leader confirmed with those registered to speak that their representations 
were included in the Agenda. 
 

361 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared.  
 

362 Application for a new Premises Licence 
 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report which asked Members to consider the 
application for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
premises at The Little Blue Hut, Queenborough Harbour, South Street, Queenborough.  
She referred to the details of the application as set out at paragraph 3.2 on page six of the 
Agenda and advised that within the 28-day consultation period, eight representations had 
been received from members of the public, as set out at Appendix V, and one from Kent 
Police who had requested conditions as set out in paragraph 4.2 on pages seven and 
eight of the Agenda.  The Licensing Team Leader drew attention to the tabled information 
at appendices VI and VII. 
 
The applicants spoke in support of the application, advising that the premises had tables 
and chairs outside when they took over the premises in June 2022, and was popular with 
families.  They explained that previously the premises was not operating very successfully 
but they had turned it around and had been using Temporary Event Notices over the 
summer without any issue. 
 
The applicants said that the Little Blue Hut was not intended to be a public house but a 
place to be enjoyed with limited food and alcohol choice, and it supported the regular 
market.  They explained that they had carefully considered the representations but the 
anti-social behaviour referred to had nothing to do with their operation.  



Licensing Sub-Committee  Thursday, 6 October 2022 

- 292 - 
 

 
Members asked questions and raised points which included: 
 

• How regularly were the market days held, and how many additional days was the 
licence required for?; 

• what type of alcohol would be available?; and 

• more detail on toilet facilities. 
 
In response, the applicants advised that markets were held weekly on Saturdays, but 
regularity would be trialled throughout the winter. They said that only small bottles of wine 
and small mixed cans of cocktails, bottled beers and cider would be served and they 
confirmed that there was a portaloo in addition to the toilets at the site, located in the yard 
area. There was some discussion on the area the licence would cover and in response to 
a further question from a member, the applicants explained that bottled beers would be 
decanted into plastic glasses.  
 
Interested parties were then invited to speak. 
 
Queenborough and Halfway Ward Councillor Simon Fowle said he had no objection to the 
facility or alcohol being served during market hours, but live music events were too loud 
and disturbed to residents.  He said that customers were not using the portaloo facilities 
provided and at recent public meetings, residents had raised concern over anti-social 
activities.  In response, the applicants said that anti-social activities had occurred in the 
area for a long time and were not the fault of the Little Blue Hut, and they were happy to 
speak to residents to put their mind at rest. 
 
Mrs St. John-Knight spoke in support of the Queenborough area which she said was up-
and-coming, and added that although the Little Blue Hut was a welcome addition, there 
were potential issues relating to alcohol.  She raised concerns over health and safety so 
close to the sea wall, and an increased risk when alcohol was involved.  Mrs St. John-
Knight also raised concern over litter and of noise and disturbance to residents, although 
she said that low-key music on minimal occasions might be acceptable.  She said that she 
supported local businesses but there were already enough venues in the area that served 
alcohol.   Mrs St. John-Knight suggested CCTV should be installed at the premises. 
 
In response to questions about providing a sound buffer or whether there was an intention 
to build a stage to accommodate bands, the applicants said a stage would not be built and 
music would be low key, such as jazz music.  They added that there had been no noise 
issues raised during the temporary licence period and there were no noise issues at other 
premises she was involved in.  They thanked everyone for their positive and constructive 
comments. 
 
In respect of improving safety by the sea wall, the Chair asked whether it was possible to 
install a natural barrier?  The applicant said that railings, a chain-link fence or benches 
could be provided.  In response to a member’s question about anti-social behaviour in the 
area, the applicant confirmed that the Police were aware and had been called out to 
incidents. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee and the Lawyer (Contentious) adjourned at 10.43 am to 
make their decision. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  Thursday, 6 October 2022 

- 293 - 
 

The Lawyer (Contentious) returned to the meeting at 11.22 am to clarify details on the plan 
submitted with the application.  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee the Lawyer (Contentious) and the Democratic Services 
Manager returned to the meeting at 12.10pm and the decision, attached as Appendix I to 
these minutes, was announced. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  The Sub-Committee agreed to grant the licence, including conditions 1-13 as set 
out in Appendix I to these minutes.    
 

363 Adjournment of Meeting 
 
The meeting was adjourned from 10.43 am until 12.10 pm for the Sub-committee to make 
their decision. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


